FORM PTO-1591 (Modified) RE 01-30-2001 Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 42962-000001 Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → → 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **American Cut Crystal Corporation** Towle Manufacturing Company 1.16.01 Address: 01-16-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfo/TM Mail Rept Dt #64 ddress: 175 McClellan Highway ☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership Limited Partnership City: East Boston State: MA ZIP: 02128 ☐ Other ____ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship _____ Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🔀 No Association ☐ General Partnership _____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes Execution Date: <u>December 17, 1999</u> (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,152,452 2,079,018 2,333,354 2,079,022 ☐ Yes ☑ No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:.... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark J. Speciner, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$115.00 Internal Address: Buchanan Ingersoll, P.C. ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 140 Broadway City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10005 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE /01/29/2001 DBYRNE 00000576 1158452 40.00 DP 01 FC:481 75.00 OP 02 FC:482 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Mark J. Speciner

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 002224 FRAME: 0795

Date

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, American Cut Crystal Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an address at 1150 Broadway, Hewlett, New York 11577 ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to (1) the trademarks and United States Trademark Registrations listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Marks"), attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (2) all of the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks.

WHEREAS, Towle Manufacturing Company, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Syratech Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an address at 175 McClellan Highway, East Boston, Massachusetts 02128 ("Assignee"), is interested in acquiring the Marks, all trademark registrations therefor and all of the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including all trademark registrations therefor, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, pursuant to authority duly received, has duly executed this Assignment as of the <u>17</u> day of December, 1999.

AMERICAN CUT CRYSTAL CORPORATION

Name: Marvin Wolf

Title: President

638416.1

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
ACC	1152452
ACC	2233354
Crystal Accents	2079018
Crystal Accents	2079022

REEL: 002224 FRAME: 0797